They have accomplished a great 
many things in a wide range of activities, and 
the House of Representatives and its Mem-
bers, staff, and the general public, are better 
served because of them. The individuals we 
honor today have collectively provided over 
two hundred seventy-five, 275, years of serv-
ice to the U.S. House of Representatives: 

Matthew P. Agee—Chief Administrative Offi-
cer 

David S. Bogan—Chief Administrative Offi-
cer 

James A. Bowles—Chief Administrative Offi-
cer 

Mary B. Engler—Clerk of the House 
Stephen R.